309 N. Water St.
Suite 350
Milwaukee, WI 53202
PH 1-414-918-7480
Techn ica l  Memorandum
Date:  24 August 2023
To:  Summit Carbon Solutions

Bailey Theriault, PG (NH), LG (WA)
Senior Principal Geologist
Jeffrey Schneider, P.E.(WI, WA, OR, UT, MI, IN, MS)
Principal Engineer
Copies to: David Vance, Bailey Theriault, Geosyntec
Tables: 1: Phase 1 Hydrotechnical Assessment Summary Results
Appendices: A: Phase 1 Hydrotechnical Assessment Attribute Definitions
engineers I scientists I innovators
Tables
Table 1: Summit Carbon Solutions Phase I Hydrotechnical Assessment Summary Results
GEO ID Feature_ID Name County State Latitude Longitude Route Sta Mile Post Flow Regime
Crossing
Method
HDD Drawing Number  Hazard Level
IO‐01 S_1_HD_008_DT South Fork Iowa River HARDIN IOWA 42.324394 ‐93.170262 IAL‐301B 1529+24 29 Perennial HDD 1927‐100‐PL‐DWG‐0036 Low
IO‐02 S1017HD010 Iowa River HARDIN IOWA 42.437148 ‐93.069391 IAL‐301B 2071+49 39.2 Perennial HDD 1927‐100‐PL‐DWG‐0038 Low
IO‐03 S1017WR001 Iowa River WRIGHT IOWA 42.637864 ‐93.507575 IAL‐301A 3606+60 68.3 Perennial HDD 1927‐100‐PL‐DWG‐0042 Low
IO‐04 S1005WE001 Des Moines River WEBSTER IOWA 42.346304 ‐94.035222 IAL‐302 1272+49 24.1 Perennial HDD 1927‐100‐PL‐DWG‐0046 Low
IO‐05 S1019WR004 Boone River WRIGHT IOWA 42.657008 ‐93.945866 IAL‐302 2535+64 48 Perennial HDD 1927‐100‐PL‐DWG‐0050 Low
IO‐06 S1015FM002 East Nishnabotna River FREMONT IOWA 40.772480 ‐95.399492 IAL‐306 69+34 1.3 Perennial HDD 1927‐100‐PL‐DWG‐0053 Low
IO‐07 S1006PO031 West Nishnabotna River POTTAWATTAMIE IOWA 41.365666 ‐95.388571 IAL‐308 706+74 13.4 Perennial HDD 1927‐100‐PL‐DWG‐0058 Low
IO‐08 S1014CR027 Boyer River CRAWFORD IOWA 41.995942 ‐95.393747 IAL‐308 3085+19 58.4 Perennial HDD 1927‐100‐PL‐DWG‐0062 Low
IO‐09 S1014ID001 Soldier River IDA IOWA 42.234724 ‐95.410201 IAL‐308 3979+71 75.4 Perennial Open Cut 1927‐100‐PL‐DWG‐0251 Low
IO‐10 S1002WO001 Missouri River WOODBURY IOWA 42.353875 ‐96.417434 IAL‐318A 620+86 11.8 Perennial HDD 1927‐000‐PL‐DWG‐0033 Low
IO‐11 S1015PL009 Floyd River PLYMOUTH IOWA 42.709874 ‐96.248723 IAL‐318A 2261+34 42.8 Perennial HDD 1927‐100‐PL‐DWG‐0068 Low
IO‐12 S1005CS001
East Fork Wapsipinloon
River CHICKISAW IOWA 43.078323 ‐92.296144 IAM‐101 300+20 5.7 Perennial HDD 1927‐100‐PL‐DWG‐0002 Low
IO‐13 S1005CS003 Little Wapsipinicon River CHICKASAW IOWA 43.053425 ‐92.388469 IAM‐101 615+33 11.7 Perennial HDD 1927‐100‐PL‐DWG‐0003 Low
IO‐14 S1024CS002 Wapsipinicon River CHICKASAW IOWA 43.052715 ‐92.436351 IAM‐101 746+96 14.1 Perennial HDD 1927‐100‐PL‐DWG‐0004 Low
IO‐15 S1024CS003 Cedar River CHICKASAW IOWA 43.051292 ‐92.501116 IAM‐101 921+16 17.4 Perennial HDD 1927‐100‐PL‐DWG‐0006 Low
IO‐16 S1003FL008 Cedar River FLOYD IOWA 43.050679 ‐92.644745 IAM‐101 1328+17 25.2 Perennial HDD 1927‐100‐PL‐DWG‐0008 Low
IO‐17 S1005FL002 Shell Rock River FLOYD IOWA 43.061484 ‐92.957485 IAM‐101 2207+62 41.8 Perennial HDD 1927‐100‐PL‐DWG‐0011 Low
IO‐18 S1005FL004 Winnebago River FLOYD IOWA 43.065630 ‐92.998247 IAM‐101 2325+88 44.1 Perennial HDD 1927‐100‐PL‐DWG‐0013 Low
IO‐19 S1003HC001 East Branch Iowa River HANCOCK IOWA 43.038251 ‐93.642596 IAM‐101 4160+65 78.8 Perennial HDD 1927‐100‐PL‐DWG‐0018 Low
IO‐20 S1018HC004 West Branch Iowa River HANCOCK IOWA 43.032263 ‐93.734015 IAM‐101 4413+84 83.6 Perennial HDD 1927‐100‐PL‐DWG‐0019 Low
IO‐21 S1018HC006 East Branch Boone River HANCOCK IOWA 43.024369 ‐93.802644 IAM‐101 4604+45 87.2 Perennial Open Cut N/A Low
IO‐22 S1022HC001 Boone River HANCOCK IOWA 43.023026 ‐93.940879 IAM‐102 52+28 1 Perennial HDD N/A Low
IO‐23 S1001KO003
East Fork Des Moines
River KOSSUTH IOWA 43.018207 ‐94.208517 IAM‐102 784+99 14.9 Perennial HDD 1927‐100‐PL‐DWG‐0020 Low
IO‐24 S1001PA002 Des Moines River PALO ALTO IOWA 43.020497 ‐94.590294 IAM‐102 1825+75 34.6 Perennial HDD 1927‐100‐PL‐DWG‐0022 Low
IO‐25 S1001CL005 Little Sioux River CLAY IOWA 43.022563 ‐95.050770 IAM‐103A 70+43 1.3 Perennial HDD 1927‐100‐PL‐DWG‐0023 Low
IO‐26 S1015SI009 Floyd River SIOUX IOWA 43.047813 ‐95.938046 IAM‐103B 2480+92 47 Perennial HDD 1927‐100‐PL‐DWG‐0024 Low
IO‐27 S1002SI017 West Branch Floyd River SIOUX IOWA 43.103490 ‐96.086619 IAM‐103B 2956+69 56 Perennial HDD 1927‐100‐PL‐DWG‐0262 Low
IO‐28 S1019WR008 Boone River WRIGHT IOWA 42.889152 ‐93.912585 IAT‐202 584+03 11.1 Perennial HDD 1927‐100‐PL‐DWG‐0029 Low
IO‐29 S1019HC002 Boone River HANCOCK IOWA 42.973181 ‐93.921144 IAT‐202 901+80 17.1 Perennial HDD 1927‐100‐PL‐DWG‐0202 Low
IO‐30 S1016ID021 Maple River IDA IOWA 42.495307 ‐95.437168 IAT‐204 93+84 1.8 Perennial HDD 1927‐100‐PL‐DWG‐0261 Low
IO‐31 S1016CK002 Little Sioux River CHEROKEE IOWA 42.639767 ‐95.629580 IAT‐204 845+85 16 Perennial HDD 1927‐100‐PL‐DWG‐0030 Low
IO‐32 S1016CK013
West Fork Little Sioux
River CHEROKEE IOWA 42.806847 ‐95.753812 IAT‐204 1593+31 30.2 Perennial HDD 1927‐100‐PL‐DWG‐0250 Low
IO‐33 S1001EM002 Des Moines River EMMET IOWA 43.488704 ‐94.880658 MNL‐305 1425+44 27 Perennial HDD 1927‐100‐PL‐DWG‐0074 Low
IO‐34 S1020SI002 Rock River SIOUX IOWA 43.242215 ‐96.253959 SDM‐104A 486+70 9.2 Perennial HDD 1927‐100‐PL‐DWG‐0071 Low
IO‐35 S1003LY012 Big Sioux River LYON IOWA 43.350665 ‐96.526907 SDM‐104A 1406+03 26.6 Perennial HDD 1927‐100‐PL‐DWG‐0072 Low
IO‐36 Pilot Creek CERRO GORDO Iowa 43.016578 ‐94.781153 IAM‐102 2350+60 44.5189 Perennial HDD 1927‐100‐PL‐DWG‐0199 Low
IO‐37 Otter Creek WRIGHT Iowa 42.778475 ‐93.907658 IAT‐202 163+08 3.08864 Perennial HDD 1927‐100‐PL‐DWG‐0028 Low
IO‐38 S_1_HD_002_DT Honey Creek HARDIN Iowa 42.275961 ‐93.235603 IAL‐301B 1251+05 23.6941 Perennial HDD 1927‐100‐PL‐DWG‐0035 Low
IO‐39 Beaver Creeek HARDIN Iowa 42.362163 ‐93.141329 IAL‐301B 1718+06 32.539 Perennial HDD 1927‐100‐PL‐DWG‐0037 Low
IO‐40 White Fox Creek WRIGHT Iowa 42.671925 ‐93.715506 IAL‐301A 4201+97 79.5828 Perennial HDD 1927‐100‐PL‐DWG‐0043 Low
IO‐41 S1014MO004 Walnut Creek MONTGOMERY Iowa 40.914418 ‐95.372492 IAL‐306 635+24 12.0311 Perennial HDD 1927‐100‐PL‐DWG‐0055 Low
IO‐42 Coon Creek CRAWFORD Iowa 41.980999 ‐95.391703 IAL‐308B 3022+97 57.2532 Perennial HDD 1927‐100‐PL‐DWG‐0196 Low
Table 1: Summit Carbon Solutions Phase I Hydrotechnical Assessment Summary Results
GEO ID Feature_ID Name County State Latitude Longitude Route Sta Mile Post Flow Regime
Crossing
Method
HDD Drawing Number  Hazard Level
MN‐01 S1017YE002 Minnesota River
RENVILLE /
YELLOW
MEDICINE MINNESOTA 44.713426 ‐95.397863 MNL‐303A 11.7 Perennial HDD 1927‐100‐PL‐DWG‐0099 Low
MN‐02 S1013RE002 Redwood River REDWOOD MINNESOTA 44.502422 ‐95.399393 MNL‐303B 1490+99 28.2 Perennial HDD 1927‐100‐PL‐DWG‐0102 Low
MN‐03 S1025RE002 Cottonwood River REDWOOD MINNESOTA 44.246956 ‐95.288989 MNL‐303B 2743+76 52 Perennial HDD 1927‐100‐PL‐DWG‐0103 Low
MN‐04 S1002CO001 Heron Lake Outlet COTTONWOOD MINNESOTA 43.871074 ‐95.290495 MNL‐304 1539+77 29.2 Perennial HDD 1927‐100‐PL‐DWG‐0106 Low
MN‐05 S1017MA002
East Fork Des Moines
River MARTIN MINNESOTA 43.572829 ‐94.714653 MNL‐305 806+50 15.3 Perennial HDD 1927‐100‐PL‐DWG‐0110 Low
MN‐06 S1002OT003 Pelican River OTTER TAIL MINNESOTA 46.295985 ‐96.151995 MNL‐321A 99+89 1.9 Perennial HDD 1927‐000‐PL‐DWG‐0111 Low
MN‐07 S1002WI003 Otter Tail River WILKIN MINNESOTA 46.219892 ‐96.422277 MNL‐321A 997+11 18.9 Perennial HDD 1927‐000‐PL‐DWG‐0034 Low
MN‐08 S1002WI001 Bois de Sioux River WILKINS MINNESOTA 46.212132 ‐96.588621 MNL‐321A 1451+97 27.5 Perennial HDD 1927‐100‐PL‐DWG‐0115 Low
MN‐09 Hawk Creek RENVILLE MINNESOTA 44.797038 ‐95.456728 MNL‐303A 109+48 2.1 Perennial HDD 1927‐100‐PL‐DWG‐0098 Low
MN‐10 Chetomba Creek RENVILLE MINNESOTA 44.869213 ‐95.363075 MNL‐337 2105+31 39.9 Perennial HDD 1927‐100‐PL‐DWG‐0208 Low
MN‐11
Heron Lake Outlet ‐1 (Des